Significant changes or material errors in accounting policies are adjusted retrospectively by rearranging

the financial statements of the previous period. The effect of changes in accounting estimates affecting

the current period has been recognized in the current period; The effects of changes in accounting

estimates that affect current and future periods are recognized in the current and future periods.

The financial statements of the Group are prepared comparatively with the previous period in order to

allow the determination of financial status and performance changes. Comparative information is

reclassified when necessary and important differences are explained in order to comply with the

presentation of the current period financial statements. The Group has made some classifications in the

financial statements of the previous period in the current period. The nature and amounts of the

classifications are described below.

In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the following
classifications have been made in order to comply with the presentation of the current period;

31 December 2021

Previously Reported Restated Adjustments

Inventories 249.758 251.568 1.810

Investments in equity-accounted investees 179.053 177.618 (1.435)

Property, plant and equipment 443.242 460.790 17.548

Intangible assets 114.991 158.378 43.387

Short term liabilities 1.460.175 1.460.031 (144)

Short term portion of long-term loans and borrowings 158.546 158.545 (1)

Long term liabilities 451.132 450.999 (133)

Deferred tax liabilities 26.563 32.654 6.091

Items that are or will not be reclassified to profit or loss (5.211) (5.153) 58

Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss (846.610) (834.106) 12.504

Retained earnings 1.179.643 1.204.195 24.552

Net profit for the period 511.975 523.067 11.092

Non-controlling interests 156.056 163.347 7.291

31 December 2020

Previously Reported Restated Adjustments

Inventories 228.773 228.774 1

Financial investments - long term 1.874.350 1.876.437 2.087

Investments in equity-accounted investees 222.015 222.031 16

Property, plant and equipment 562.406 564.814 2.408

Intangible assets 128.008 153.718 25.710

Short term liabilities 1.663.719 1.699.259 35.540

Short term portion of long-term loans and borrowings 177.312 175.796 (1.516)

Long term liabilities 536.264 502.266 (33.998)

Deferred tax liabilities 52.753 39.529 (13.224)

Items that are or will not be reclassified to profit or loss (2.604) (2.545) 59

Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss (337.031) (323.327) 13.704

Retained earnings 842.023 928.775 86.752

Net profit for the period 359.209 297.014 (62.195)

Non-controlling interests 118.480 123.580 5.100

255

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollar (“USD”) unless otherwise stated.)

2 Basis of preparation (continued)

f) Comperative information and adjustment of prior period financial statements (continued)

As of 31 December 2021, the following adjustments have been made in the profit or loss statement in

order to comply with the current period;

31 December 2021

Previously Reported Restated Adjustments

General and administrative expenses (236.511) (218.754) 17.757

Research and development expenses (12.500) (13.917) (1.417)

After-tax share of profits/(losses) on investments

accounted for using the equity method (3.423) (4.903) (1.480)

Other income from main operations 125.314 137.715 12.401

Other operating expenses (138.257) (148.221) (9.964)

Income from investment activities 168.434 177.645 9.211

Expenses from investment activities (58.275) (58.275) --

Financing revenues 193.844 191.774 (2.070)

Financing expenses (222.235) (208.293) 13.942

Deferred tax income / (expense) 43.895 31.723 (12.172)

Total other comprehensive income 804.141 832.611 28.470

Total comprehensive income 1.330.990 1.370.306 39.316

As of 31 December 2021, the following adjustments have been made in the cash flow statement to ensure

compliance with the current period;

31 December 2021

Previously Reported Restated Adjustments

A. Cash flows from operating activities 181.059 181.060 1

B. Cash flows from investing activities (619.639) (630.226) (10.587)

C. Cash flows from financial activities (476.908) (477.212) (304)

256

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollar (“USD”) unless otherwise stated.)

2 Basis of preparation (continued)

f) Comperative information and adjustment of prior period financial statements (continued)

As of December 31,2021, the Group has reviewed the consolidated financial statements of the previous

period and restated them. The major effects of restatement are as follows:

a) Gold is a financial asset traded all over the world. Gold prices are determined in ounces. 1 ounce